PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2996757

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICROVIA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	05/31/2012
FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK	05/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PETER K. TRZYNA	
Street Address:	195 N. HARBOR DRIVE	
Internal Address:	#5403	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6700069

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pkt-law@sbcglobal.net

Correspondent Name: PETER K. TRZYNA, ESQ.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 7131

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60680

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6,700,069 JUDGMENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER K. TRZYNA, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/PeterKTrzyna/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Judgement#page1.tif source=Judgement#page2.tif source=Judgement#page3.tif source=Judgement#page4.tif

PATENT 502950159 REEL: 033608 FRAME: 0980

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

PETER K. TRZYNA,

CASE NO.: 2011-CA-014862-O

Plaintiff.

VS.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. f/k/a WACHOVIA BANK f/k/a FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK and MICROVIA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION.

Defendant.



FINAL DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

THIS CAUSE having come before the Court upon Plaintiff's, Peter K. Trzyna, Motion for Entry of Final Judgment upon Default of MicroVia Technology Corporation and by stipulation of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. f/k/a Wachovia Bank f/k/a First Union National Bank and, having reviewed the pleadings and affidavits on file and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Court hereby finds as follows:

- 1. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties.
- 2. MicroVia Technology Corporation, a/k/a MicroVia Acquisition Corp. ("MicroVia Technology") a dissolved Florida corporation, was properly served through its Registered Agent, Corporation Service Company, with the Amended Complaint on January 31, 2012.
- MicroVia Technology failed to file a response to the Amended Complaint and the Clerk entered a Default against MicroVia Technologies on February 28, 2012.

2641-1

PATENT REEL: 033608 FRAME: 0981

- 4. In April, 2000, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Wells Fargo"), then known as First Union National Bank, was acting as the undisclosed agent of MicroVia Technology, with full knowledge and authority from MicroVia Technology, when it was negotiating with Plaintiff to sell to Plaintiff MicroVia Technology's entire right, title and interest in and to Patent Application Serial Number 08/905.619 filed August 14, 1997 and entitled "Improved Circuit Board or Other Multi-Layer Electric Device by Forming Teeth to Join Layers" ("Patent Application") including any and all inventions disclosed or described in the Patent Application itself, and any and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted pursuant thereto and any and all United States and foreign applications, continuations, in whole or in part, divisions, renewals and substitutions thereof, as well as any reissues or reexamination patents (collectively "Patent Rights").
- 5. On April 26, 2000, as the undisclosed agent of MicroVia Technology, Wells Fargo transferred, via an Assignment of Invention, to Plaintiff all of MicroVia Technology's entire right, title and interest in and to Patent Application Serial Number 08/905,619 filed August 4, 1997 and then entitled "Improved Circuit Board or Other Multi-Layer Electric Device by Forming Teeth to Join Layers" ("Patent Application"), including any and all inventions disclosed or described in the Patent Application itself, and any and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted pursuant thereto and any and all United States and foreign applications, continuations, in whole or in part, divisions, renewals and substitutions thereof, as well as any reissues or reexamination patents (collectively "Patent Rights").

2

On or about October 7, 2003, while still acting as the undisclosed agent of 6. MicroVia Technology, Wells Fargo, then known as Wachovia Bank, assigned to Plaintiff all of MicroVia Technology's rights to proceeds resulting from the Patent Rights which remained with MicroVia Technology after the Assignment of Invention.

Wells Fargo has no independent right, title, interest of record or claim to the 7. Patent Application or Patent Rights which were owned by its wholly owned subsidiary, MicroVia Technology Corporation. Wells Fargo was acting as the undisclosed agent for MicroVia Technology and with the full knowledge and authority of MicroVia Technology to transfer the Patent Application and Patent Rights to Plaintiff.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

The Patent Application and all Patent Rights were effectively transferred to 1. Plaintiff, Peter K. Trzyna, on April 26, 2000, by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., formerly known as Wachovia Bank, formerly known as First Union National Bank, as the undisclosed agent of and on behalf of MicroVia Technology Corporation.

2. All right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and Patent Rights was vested in Plaintiff, Peter K. Trzyna, effective April 26, 2000.

DONE AND ORDERED in Orlando, Orange County, Florida, this $\overline{3}l$ day of May, 2012.

Judge A. Thomas Mihok

State of Florida, County of Orange

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the instrument filed in this office. Confidential floms have been removed, as necessary per Fla.R. Jud. Admin. 2.240.

Witness my hand and official scal this _____day of_

Lydia Gardner, Clerk of the Circuit Court Poposy Clerk, MAY

> PATENT **REEL: 033608 FRAME: 0983**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished via the Court's ECF system on this ______ day of May. 2012, to Theodore D. Estes, Esq., (tdestes@divineestes.com), and Matthew G. Brenner (matt.brenner@lowndes-law.com).

Attorney/Judicial Assistant

4

PATENT REEL: 033608 FRAME: 0984